503497447 09/25/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3544072

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NALINI VADIVELU	07/11/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AIRGUARD, LLC
Street Address:	201 HEMLOCK ROAD
City:	FAIRFIELD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06824

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8105316

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)889-4404

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2034677895

Email: nuzzo_patent_law@sbcglobal.net

Correspondent Name: RAYMOND A. NUZZO Address Line 1: 579 THOMPSON AVENUE

Address Line 4: EAST HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06512

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VAD-200
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAYMOND A. NUZZO
SIGNATURE:	/RAYMOND A. NUZZO/
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_2#page1.tif source=Assignment_2#page2.tif

PATENT 503497447 REEL: 036663 FRAME: 0014

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, NALINI VADIVELU ("Assignor") has ownership rights in certain inventions and discoveries set forth in United States Patent No. 8,105,316 entitled "Medical Apparatus With Hypopharyngeal Suctioning Capability" which issued on January 31, 2012.

Whereas, AIRGUARD, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company, whose address is 201 Hemlock Road, Fairfield, CT 06824, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the title, right, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited:

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration furnished by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said Letters Patents of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patents on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents and reissues and extensions of Letters Patents granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patents, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries, in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to record this assignment of Assignor's rights in said Letters Patents to Assignee, or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Bind the Assignor and its heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to do, upon Assignee's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration to Assignor and its heirs, legal representatives and assigns, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, its heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee any and all facts known relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in Assignor's control or in the control of Assignor's heirs, legal representatives or assigns and which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception,

disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

5. Warrant that Assignor has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or Letters Patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that Assignor has good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.

I certify that I have the fu	\ <i>F</i>	the above righ
6) / Value	Vanven	, Assignor
Nalini Vadivelu		

STATE OF	CT)	Frite1)
COUNTY OF	Fairfiel]) ss:)	19110010

On this <u>l'l</u> day of JULY, 2015, before me appeared NALINI VADIVELU, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and she acknowledged the same to be her free act and deed.

Recement belieb Notary Public

